Interest received from available-for-sale investments 783   2,142
Dividends received from available-for-sale investments 3   4
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities 4,602   (6,702)

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (5,736)   (7,839)
Interest paid for subordinated liabilities (29)   (86)
Repayment of subordinated liabilities (2,500)   -
Net cash outflow from financing activities (8,265)   (7,925)

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (37,395)   88,204

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 136,759   76,116
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,068   1,895
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 37(b) 100,432   166,215

The notes on pages 26 to 59 form part of this interim financial report.

25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Figures expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1 Basis of preparation

2 Accounting policies

As reported Adjustment Restated
Half-year ended 30 June 2009
Profit for the period 6,451   (25)   6,426
Total comprehensive income 9,467   227   9,694

As at 31 December 2009
Premises, plant and equipment 7,178   5,236   12,414
Premises revaluation reserve 3,994   3,891   7,885
Retained profits 37,719   33   37,752

3 Basis of consolidation

Certain key ratios for comparative periods have also been restated to conform with the current period presentation.

This interim financial report covers the consolidated positions of Hang Seng Bank Limited and all its subsidiaries, unless
otherwise stated, and include the attributable share of the results and reserves of its associates. For regulatory reporting, the
basis of consolidation are different from the basis of consolidation for accounting purposes. They are set out in note 38.

The major lines of the financial statements that have been affected are as follows: